
 
 

FY 2026 FEDERAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS 
President’s Budget Request vs. House and Senate Appropriations 

(Millions of dollars) 

Program 
Highlights 

FY24  
CR 

FY25   
Spend 
Plan* 

(vs. FY24 
CR) 

FY26 
Budget 
Request 

FY26 
Budget 

Request vs.  
FY25 

Spend Plan 
vs. FY24 

CR, 
where 

different 

FY26 House 
vs. FY24CR 

  

FY26 
Senate 

Department of Energy, Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy (EERE) 

EERE TOTAL  $3,460.00  $3,460.00 $903.00 
-$2,557.00  
(-74%) 

$1,850.00 
(-$1,610.00) 
(-47%) 

 

Manufacturing 
& Energy Supply 
Chains (MESC) 

$18.00 $18.00 $15.00 
-$3.00  
(-17%) 

$15.00   
(-$3.00) 
(-17%) 

 

Buildings & 
Industry 
(Formerly Energy 
Efficiency) 

$784.00 
$921.62 
+$137.62 
(+18%) 

$170.00 

-$751.62  
(-82%) 
-$614.00  
(-78%) 

$322.00 
(-$462.00)  
(-59%) 
 

 

Building 
Technologies 
Office (BTO) 

$332.00 
$147.62 
(-$184.38, -
56%) 

 $20.00 
 

-$127.62  
(-86.5%) 
-$312.00  
(-94%) 

$100.00 
(-$232.00) 
(-70%) 

 

Building Energy 
Codes 

$15.00 -- -- -- 
$10.00  
(-$5.00) 
(-50%) 

 

Appliance 
Standards 

$75.00 -- -- -- --  

Advanced 
Materials & 
Manufacturing  
 
 
Industrial 
Technologies 

$215.00  
 
 
 
$237.00  

 $365.00 
(+$150.00, 
+70%) 
 
$409.00 
(+$172.00, 
+73%) 

$70.00 
 
 
 
$80.00 
 

-$295.00  
(-81%) 
 
 
-$329.00  
(-80%) 

$105.00 
(-$110.00) 
(-51%) 
 
 
$117.00 
(-120.00) 
(-51%) 

 

https://www.congress.gov/118/plaws/publ40/PLAW-118publ40.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/118/plaws/publ40/PLAW-118publ40.pdf
https://tinyurl.com/k2c324h7
https://tinyurl.com/k2c324h7
https://tinyurl.com/k2c324h7
https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2025-06/doe-fy-2026-bib-v6.pdf
https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2025-06/doe-fy-2026-bib-v6.pdf
https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2025-06/doe-fy-2026-bib-v6.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/119/crpt/hrpt213/CRPT-119hrpt213.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/119/crpt/hrpt213/CRPT-119hrpt213.pdf


Vehicle 
Technologies 
Office (VTO) 

$450.00 
$239.95 
(-$210.05, -
47%) 

$25.00 
-$214.95  
(-90%) 

$146.00 
(-$304.00) 
(-68%) 

 

Federal Energy 
Management 
Program  
 
Federal Energy 
Efficiency Fund 
(FEEF) 
 
FEMP Base 
 
FEMP Program 
Direction 

$43.00 
 
 
$14.00  
 
 
$29.00  
 
$14.00  

$43.00 
 
 
$14.00 
 
 
$29.00 
 
$14.00 

$0.00 
 
 
$0.00 
 
 
$0.00 
 
$8.00  

-$43.00  
(-100%) 
 
-$14.00  
(-100%) 
 
-$29.00  
(-100%) 
 
-$6.00  
(-43%) 

$15.00 
(-$28.00) 
(-65%) 
 
-- 
 
 
-- 
$14.00 (0%) 

 

State and 
Community 
Energy Program 
(SCEP) 
 
State Energy 
Program (SEP) 
 
Program 
Direction 
 
Local Gov’t 
Energy Program 

$471.00 
 
 
 
$66.00  
 
 
$22.00  
 
 
$12.00 

$432.09 
 
 
 
$66.00 
 
 
$22.00 
 
 
$0.91 

$0.00 
 
 
 
$0.00 
 
 
$0.00 
 
 
$0.00 

-$432.09  
(-100%) 
 
-$66.00  
(-100%) 
 
 
-$22.00  
(-100%) 
 
-$0.91  
(-100%) 

$250.00 
(-$221.00) 
(-47%) 
 
$55.00 
(-$11.00) 
(-17%) 
 
$22.00 (0%) 
 
$0 (-100%) 

 

Weatherization 
Assistance 
Program 
 
Training & 
Technical 
Assistance 
 
Weatherization 
Readiness 

 
$326.00 
 
 
 
$10.00 
training 
 
$30.00  
 

$326.00 
 
 
 
$10.00 
 
 
$30.00 

$0.00 
 
 
 
$0.00 
 
 
$0.00 

-$326.00  
(-100%) 
 
 
-$10.00  
(-100%) 
 
-$30.00  
(-100%) 

$180.00 
(-$146.00) 
(-45%) 
 
$5.00 
(-$5.00) 
(-50%) 
 
$10.00 
(-$20.00) 
(-67%) 

 

Related DOE Programs 

ARPA-Energy $460.00 $460.00 $200.00 
-$260.00  
(-57%) 

$350.00  
(-$110.00) 
(-24%) 

 

Energy 
Information 
Administration 

$135.00 $135.00 $135.00 $0.00 (0%) 
$135.00 
(0%) 

 



Environmental Protection Agency-DOE Joint Programs 

                                                      EPA                  DOE 
FY26 
HOUSE 

FY26  
SENATE 

ENERGY STAR 
FY24 
$32.1 

FY24 $3.6 FY25 -- 
FY26PBR 

$0 (-100%) 
>$32 $36 

*Denotes Spending Level (Actual) according to DOE FY2026 Appropriation Detail, FY2026 
Congressional Justification (DOE Spend Plan), not FY25 CR (Pub. L. 119-4), which should be identical 
to FY24 funding levels. 

 

 

 

 

https://appropriations.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/republicans-appropriations.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/fy26-interior%2C-environment%2C-and-related-agencies-bill-text.pdf
https://appropriations.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/republicans-appropriations.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/fy26-interior%2C-environment%2C-and-related-agencies-bill-text.pdf
https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/fy26_interior_senate_report.pdf
https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/fy26_interior_senate_report.pdf
https://tinyurl.com/k2c324h7
https://tinyurl.com/k2c324h7
https://www.congress.gov/crs-product/R48517
https://www.congress.gov/119/plaws/publ4/PLAW-119publ4.pdf

