

FY 2026 FEDERAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS

President's Budget Request vs. House and Senate Appropriations (Millions of dollars)

Program Highlights	FY24 CR	FY25 Spend Plan* (vs. FY24 CR)	FY26 Budget Request	FY26 Budget Request vs. FY25 Spend Plan vs. FY24 CR, where different	FY26 House vs. FY24CR	FY26 Senate
Department of En	ergy, Office o	of Energy Effici	ency and R	enewable Enei		
EERE TOTAL	\$3,460.00	\$3,460.00	\$903.00	-\$2,557.00 (-74%)	\$1,850.00 (-\$1,610.00) (-47%)	
Manufacturing & Energy Supply Chains (MESC)	\$18.00	\$18.00	\$15.00	-\$3.00 (-17%)	\$15.00 (-\$3.00) (-17%)	
Buildings & Industry (Formerly Energy Efficiency)	\$784.00	\$921.62 +\$137.62 (+18%)	\$170.00	-\$751.62 (-82%) -\$614.00 (-78%)	\$322.00 (-\$462.00) (-59%)	
Building Technologies Office (BTO)	\$332.00	\$147.62 (-\$184.38, - 56%)	\$20.00	-\$127.62 (-86.5%) -\$312.00 (-94%)	\$100.00 (-\$232.00) (-70%)	
Building Energy Codes	\$15.00				\$10.00 (-\$5.00) (-50%)	
Appliance Standards	\$75.00					
Advanced Materials & Manufacturing	\$215.00	\$365.00 (+\$150.00, +70%)	\$70.00	-\$295.00 (-81%)	\$105.00 (-\$110.00) (-51%)	
Industrial Technologies	\$237.00	\$409.00 (+\$172.00, +73%)	\$80.00	-\$329.00 (-80%)	\$117.00 (-120.00) (-51%)	

Vehicle		\$239.95		-\$214.95	\$146.00
Technologies Office (VTO)	\$450.00	(-\$210.05, - 47%)	\$25.00	(-90%)	(-\$304.00) (-68%)
Federal Energy		4170)		-\$43.00	(0070)
Management Program	\$43.00	\$43.00	\$0.00	(-100%)	\$15.00
Program				¢44.00	(-\$28.00)
Federal Energy	\$14.00	\$14.00	\$0.00	-\$14.00 (-100%)	(-65%)
Efficiency Fund (FEEF)					
	\$29.00	\$29.00	\$0.00	-\$29.00 (-100%)	
FEMP Base					
FEMP Program	\$14.00	\$14.00	\$8.00	-\$6.00 (-43%)	\$14.00 (0%)
Direction State and				(1075)	
Community	\$471.00	\$432.09	\$0.00	-\$432.09 (-100%)	\$250.00
Energy Program (SCEP)				(-100%)	(-\$221.00) (-47%)
(SCEP)				-\$66.00	(-41/6)
State Energy	\$66.00	\$66.00	\$0.00	(-100%)	\$55.00
Program (SEP)				* • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(-\$11.00) (-17%)
Program	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$0.00	-\$22.00 (-100%)	¢00.00 (00)
Direction					\$22.00 (0%)
Local Gov't	\$12.00	\$0.91	\$0.00	-\$0.91 (-100%)	\$0 (-100%)
Energy Program					\$180.00
Weatherization Assistance	\$326.00	\$326.00	\$0.00	-\$326.00	(- \$146.00)
Program	4320.00	4020.00	\$0.00	(-100%)	(-45%)
Training &					\$5.00
Technical	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	-\$10.00 (-100%)	(-\$5.00) (-50%)
Assistance	training			(-100%)	(-30%)
Weatherization	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	-\$30.00	\$10.00
Readiness				(-100%)	(-\$20.00) (-67%)
ARPA-Energy	\$460.00	\$460.00	\$200.00	-\$260.00	\$350.00 (-\$110.00)
	7.22.00	7	7_00.00	(-57%)	(-24%)
Energy Information	\$135.00	\$135.00	\$135.00	\$0.00 (0%)	\$135.00
Administration	7200.00	Ţ100.00	7200.00	40.00 (070)	(0%)

Environmental Protection Agency-DOE Joint Programs								
EPA DOE					FY26 HOUSE	FY26 SENATE		
ENERGY STAR	FY24 \$32.1	FY24 \$3.6	FY25	FY26PBR \$0 (-100%)	>\$32	\$36		

^{*}Denotes Spending Level (Actual) according to <u>DOE FY2026 Appropriation Detail</u>, <u>FY2026 Congressional Justification</u> (DOE Spend Plan), not <u>FY25 CR</u> (<u>Pub. L. 119-4</u>), which should be identical to FY24 funding levels.